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OWNER: HOMESIDE HOLLOW PKWY LLC

KENT STREET RESIDENCES

1351 KENT STREET
COLUMBUS, OH 43205
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ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN -TRIPLEX

A001
24-026

VARIANCES REQUESTED:

3332.035-ZONING DISTRICT -R3
A. VARIANCE TO ALLOW

 FOR [03] UNITS W
HERE ONLY 

A SINGLE FAMILY HOME W
OULD BE PERMITTED.

3332.05 -AREA DISTRICT LOT W
IDTH REQUIREMENTS

A. VARIANCE TO CONFORM THE EXISTING LOT W
IDTH 

OF 40 FT W
HERE AS 50 FT W

OULD BE REQUIRED FOR 
A R-3 DISTRICT.

APPLICANT: JOSH TOMEY, ON OW
NER'S BEHALF

05.19.2025

PROPERTY INFORMATION:

PARCEL NUMBER: 010019192

OW
NER: HOMESIDE RENOVATIONS LLC

ACRES: 0.18

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 
1351 KENT ST
40 FT E S T MILLER
LOT 108

PROPERTY CLASS: R-RESIDENTIAL

ZONING DISCTRICT: R-3

LAND USE: 599 -OTHER RESIDENTIAL

STORIES: 2.5 [TRIPLEX, EXISTING STRUCTURE]

BUILDINGS' HEIGHT:LESS THAN 35'-0" LIMIT TO BE 
MAINTAINED. 

SC
ALE : 1/8" = 1'-0"
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CITY COUNCIL – ZONING COMMITTEE 
STAFF REPORT 
COUNCIL VARIANCE 
 
 APPLICATION: CV24-111 
 Location: 1351 KENT ST. (43205), being 0.18± acres located on the south 

side of Kent Street 200± feet west of Miller Avenue (010-
019192; Livingston Avenue Area Commission). 

 Requested Zoning:       R-3, Residential District (H-35).  
 Proposed Use: Multi-unit residential development. 

Applicant(s):  Joshua Tomey; 161 N. 4th Street, Columbus, OH 43215. 
Property Owner(s): Homeside Renovations, LLC; 754 Fox Hollow Parkway, Marieta, 

GA 30068. 
 Planner: Dane Kirk; 614-645-7973; DEKirk@Columbus.gov 
 
 
BACKGROUND: 

 

o The 0.18± acre site consists of one parcel developed with a single-unit dwelling in the R-
3, Residential District. 
 

o The requested Council Variance is necessary to allow a three-unit dwelling in the R-3, 
Residential District and to reduce the required lot width from 50 feet to 40 feet. 

 

o North and west of the site are single-unit dwellings in the R-3, Residential District. South 
of the site is a religious facility in the R-3, Residential District. East of the site are multi-
unit and single-unit dwellings in the R-3, Residential District. 

 
o The site is located within the boundaries of the Livingston Avenue Area Commission, 

whose recommendation is for approval. 
 

o Staff recognizes that there is a practical difficulty in complying with the required lot width 
of 50 feet. 
 

 
CITY DEPARTMENTS’ RECOMMENDATION:   Approval. 
 
The requested Council variance will allow a three-unit dwelling in the R-3 district and a reduced 
lot width. Staff notes the proposed density is greater than the Plan recommendation of “Medium 
Density Mixed Residential (6-10 du/ac)”. Columbus Citywide Planning Policies (C2P2) Design 
Guidelines recommends projects that are proposed at a density higher than that of the 
recommended land use may be supported if they include a high level of site and architectural 
design. Additionally, staff recognize existing higher density residential uses to the east, 
preservation of the existing home, and the site’s proximity to the East Livingston Avenue 
corridor as mitigating factors for support of the proposed use. 
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Council Variance Application
111 N Front Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: 614-645-4522 ▪ ZoningInfo@columbus.gov ▪ www.columbus.gov/bzs

Page 3 of 9 ba 07/24

STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP

Columbus City Code Section 3307.10 - Variances by City Council.

City council may grant the following zoning variances:

A.	 Permit a variation in the yard, height or parking requirements of any district only in conjunction with a change in zoning 
or a use variance and only where there are unusual and practical difficulties in the carrying out of the zoning district 
provisions due to an irregular shape of lot, topography, or other conditions, providing such variance will not seriously 
affect any adjoining property or the general welfare.

B.	 Permit a use of the property not permitted by the zoning district established on the property if such use will not adversely 
affect the surrounding property or surrounding neighborhood and if council is satisfied that the granting of such variance 
will alleviate some hardship or difficulty which warrants a variance from the comprehensive plan.

Before authorizing any variance from the Zoning Code in a specific case, city council shall first determine that such 
variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to the adjacent property, unreasonably increase the congestion of 
public streets, increase the danger of fires, endanger the public safety, unreasonably diminish or impair established property 
values within the surrounding area, or in any other respect impair the public health, safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the 
inhabitants of the city.

In granting a variance pursuant to this section, council may impose such requirements and conditions regarding the 
location, character, duration, and other features of the variance proposal as council deems necessary to carry out the intent and 
purpose of this Zoning Code and to otherwise safeguard the public safety and welfare.

The following factors shall be used in determining whether the applicant has encountered practical 
difficulties in the use of the property. Respond to the following statements:

1. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any beneficial use of 
the property without a variance. 
	 Yes	 No

2. Whether the variance is substantial. 
	 Yes	 No

3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or whether adjoining 
properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance. 
	 Yes	 No
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1351 Kent St. Columbus, OH 43205 

Statement of Hardship 

 

This project aims to create a vibrant residential neighborhood located in the South Side Area, by 
converting the partially finished single family home into a 3-unit building. 

  

The existing lot is in an R-3 zoning district, which doesn’t allow for multi-family development. We are 
requesting per Section 3332.035 R-3 that a variance be granted to allow for the conversion of the partially 
finished home into a 3-unit building.   

 

The Lot width per section 3332.05 – Area district lot width requirements, requires the lot to be 50ft for an 
R-3 lot, but the existing lot dimensions are 40ft in the shorter direction and 208.5ft in the long direction.  

 

We believe that none of these variances will harm existing neighbors or neighborhood conditions and will 
instead lend towards creating a robust, residential neighborhood. 
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CV24-111 

1351 Kent St. 

Approximately .18 acres 

 

SITE 
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1351 Kent St. 

Approximately .18 acres 

 

SITE 
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1351 Kent St. 

Approximately .18 acres 

 

SITE 
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	Check Box 55: Off
	Check Box 56: Yes
	Check Box 57: Off
	Check Box 58: Yes
	Check Box 59: Off
	Check Box 60: Yes
	Text Field 19: The beneficial use of the property will not yield a reasonable return without the variance.  
	Text Field 20: The variance is not substantial as the existing shell is present & will be converted and as the large lot can easily accommodate multiple dwellings.  
	Text Field 21: The essential character will not be substantially altered and adjoining properties will not suffer detriment as a result of this variance.  The front elevation of the proposed triplex conversion will
present as a single family home.  Additional construction is at the rear and will not be visible
from the public street


